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PAPUC

8/1/2023
BCS No:3926450

Dear Tim Adkins

SincerelyJ

Thomas Harding
Investigator

Both you and the company may appeal this decision. If no one appeals, the decision will 
become final 20 days after the date of this letter.

The Public Utility Commission has completed its investigation into your informal complaint. 
Our decision is attached. We sent a copy of this decision information to your utility company. 
You and the company must both follow this decision. You must make all of the payments 
required by this decision. If you do not make these payments the utility company has the right 
to shut off your utility service. Do not mail your payments to the Public Utility Commission. 
Mail your payments directly to your company.

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYL VANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

BUREA U OF CONSUMER SER VICES
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

You do not need a lawyer to file an appeal. If you intend to appeal, complete and return the 
attached Notification of Intent to Appeal within 20 days of the date on the form. The 
Commission will then mail you formal complaint forms. When you complete and return the 
formal complaint forms to the Secretary of the Commission, your appeal begins. The 
Commission will assign your complaint to the Office of Administrative Law Judge and you will 
be contacted about a hearing.

If you do not agree with this decision you can appeal it by filing a formal complaint. Your 
appeal may not result in a lower payment agreement. The enclosed payment agreement is 
based on your income. The income guidelines are set by State and Federal laws. The 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) that would review your appeal will use those same guidelines.

Tim Adkins
967 Woodbourne Ave 
Pittsburgh PA 15226

PUfcJC Ulnirv eOMWMKX

If you have any questions about this decision or the appeal process, please call us at 1-800- 
692-7380.

ALJ

1
Exhibit



Date: 8/1/2023

BCS: 3926450
V.

Acct No: 4032410000
Duquesne Light Company

INFORMAL COMPLAINT DECISION BY THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER SERVICES:

2. According to 66 Pa. C.S. §1405, the Commission has the authority to establish a payment 
agreement between a public utility and a customer.

2. You must pay all current bills that may become due before the beginning date stated 
above. You must make all payments by the due date of each month's bill and continue 
making the payments until you pay the account in full.

3. The company will not charge late payment fees to your account as long as you pay 
according to this decision. However, the company may apply late payment fees if you do 
not pay on time or you do not keep this agreement.

5. Based on the information you gave us, you appear to be eligible for Duquesne Light
Company’s CAP program. CAP is a special program that may reduce budget and forgive

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT:
You contacted the Bureau of Consumer Services on 7/21/2023. In your complaint, you asked 
for help in preventing the termination of your Duquesne Light Company service.

BASED ON THESE FINDINGS, THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER SERVICES CONCLUDES 
THAT:
The Commission will exercise its authority and establish a payment agreement on the 
outstanding balance noted above.

4. If you break this payment agreement, the company has the right to shut off your service. If 
the company shuts off your service, they may make you pay your full bill plus a reconnect 
fee and a deposit to restore service.

INFORMAL COMPLAINT DECISION
THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

INVESTIGATION BY STAFF OF THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER SERVICES REVEALED: 
1. Your total account balance is $8196.29. This balance does not include any payments or 

bills sent out on or after 7/27/2023.

Tim Adkins
967 Woodbourne Ave 
Pittsburgh PA 15226

THEREFORE, IT IS DECIDED THAT:
1. Beginning with the September 2023 bill due date, you must pay the company a special 

budget amount of $505.00 each month. This special budget amount includes a regular 
monthly budget amount of $368.00, based on your usage, plus $137.00 toward your 
account balance. This amount may change depending on any change in the amount 
of service you use.



Thomas Harding
Investigator

your outstanding balance. This special program will be the best payment plan you can get. 
You must contact the company to apply for the CAP program.

6. If you enroll in CAP, the company will tell you the new amount you will pay each month.
You will pay that new amount instead of the special budget amount listed above. Because 
this is the lowest payment plan you can get, the PUC will not be able to make another 
payment plan for you. Therefore, if you are accepted into the program, it is very important 
that you pay your CAP bill every month.
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Exhibit 1 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

August 10, 2021 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. on 08/20/2021.
We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut off your electric service if you do ONE of the 
following:

• Pay $261.09 in full before 08/20/2021.
• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us at 412-393-7200 for this amount.

• Call 412-393-7200 and provide a Speedpay, an ACI Worldwide company, confirmation number to verify payment of the past 

due amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP), if eligible, by calling 412-393-7200 right away and provide your 

household income and occupant information.

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light at 412-393-7200 or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

If we shut off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the following, as well as any additional bills that 
have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Past Due Balance $261.09  

Estimated Security Deposit    $559.00  

Reconnect Charge Up-To $250.00  

Estimated Total $1,070.09      Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
If your service is shut off, you may be required to pay any additional amounts that have become past due to restore your 
service. To talk about your bill, please call our office at 412-393-7200.
  ARTERM10

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$261.09  

LB_ARTERM10_20210810_0112PRD.XML-2253-000001501
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TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
PO BOX 371324
PITTSBURGH, PA 15250-7324

DFDDAFDDAAFFDDFADDADAAAFATFDADDTFATDFAFFFTTFDADAATTADFDTDFFFADFTD



MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut off.

Contact Duquesne Light immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light as soon as possible at 412-393-7200, visit 

DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not 

satisfied after you talk with us, you may file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or 

writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission 

may delay the shut off if you file the complaint before the shut off date.

• If we shut off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately at 412-393-7200. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call 412-393-7200 to provide us with 

household income and occupant information or visit us at DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. 

Documentation of your income may be required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light’s free automatic bill payment service-AutoPay. 

Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. Sign-up 

at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call 412-393-7200. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. Please call us at 412-393-7200.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us at 412-393-7200.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut off date to give us household income & occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your 

service. Add together the monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount 

listed in the chart below for your household size, call us immediately at 412-393-7200. You may need to provide us with proof 

of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2021
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $2,683 $3,629 $4,575 $5,521

   Add $946 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 2 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

March 31, 2022 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. on 04/12/2022.
We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do ONE of the 
following:

• Pay $1,737.46 in full before 04/12/2022. 
• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us at 412-393-7200 for this amount.

• Call 412-393-7200 and provide a Speedpay, an ACI Worldwide company, confirmation number to verify payment of the past 

due amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP), if eligible, by calling 412-393-7200 right away and provide your 

household income and occupant information.

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. at 412-393-7200 or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the following, as well as any additional bills that 
have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Past Due Balance $1,737.46  

Estimated Security Deposit    $715.00  

Reconnect Charge Up-To $250.00  

Estimated Total $2,702.46      Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
If your service is shut-off, you may be required to pay any additional amounts that have become past due to restore your 
service. To talk about your bill, please call our office at 412-393-7200.
  ARTERM10

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$1,737.46  

LB_ARTERM10_20220331_0035PRD.XML-3493-000000253
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TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
PO BOX 371324
PITTSBURGH, PA 15250-7324
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company as soon as possible at 412-393-7200, 

visit DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not 

satisfied after you talk with us, you may file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or 

writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission 

may delay the shut-off if you file the complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately at 412-393-7200. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call 412-393-7200 to provide us with 

household income and occupant information or visit us at DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. 

Documentation of your income may be required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call 412-393-7200. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. Please call us at 412-393-7200.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us at 412-393-7200.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income & occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately at 412-393-7200. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2022
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $2,831 $3,815 $4,798 $5,781

   Add $983 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 3 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

May 19, 2022 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. on 05/31/2022.
We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do ONE of the 
following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $2,712.95 in full before 05/31/2022 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline;

select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Speedpay, an 

ACI Worldwide company, at 866-526-0815. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $4,225.71  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) $0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $733.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $5,208.71 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$2,712.95  

LB_ARTERM10_20220519_0144PRD.XML-3773-000000109
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TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
PO BOX 371324
PITTSBURGH, PA 15250-7324
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2022
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $2,831 $3,815 $4,798 $5,781

   Add $983 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 4 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

July 14, 2022 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. on 07/26/2022.
We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do ONE of the 
following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $3,546.75 in full before 07/26/2022 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline;

select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Speedpay, an 

ACI Worldwide company, at 866-526-0815. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $4,848.61  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) 0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $734.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $5,832.61 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$3,546.75  

LB_ARTERM10_20220714_0057PRD.XML-5035-000000138
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TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
PO BOX 371324
PITTSBURGH, PA 15250-7324

TADDDFFDAFDFDTAADTAFATDDADFDATTFFAADFDTFAAFFFTFFAATAFTDTTAFTAFDTT



MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2022
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $2,831 $3,815 $4,798 $5,781

   Add $983 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 5 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

August 09, 2022 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. on 08/22/2022.
We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do ONE of the 
following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $3,821.94 in full before 08/22/2022 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline;

select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Speedpay, an 

ACI Worldwide company, at 866-526-0815. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $4,848.61  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) 0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $734.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $5,832.61 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$3,821.94  
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2022
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $2,831 $3,815 $4,798 $5,781

   Add $983 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 6 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

November 08, 2022 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. on 11/21/2022.
We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do ONE of the 
following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $4,129.38 in full before 11/21/2022 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline;

select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Speedpay, an 

ACI Worldwide company, at 866-526-0815. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $5,138.67  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) 0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $720.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $6,108.67 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH,PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$4,129.38  
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2022
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $2,831 $3,815 $4,798 $5,781

   Add $983 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 7 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

March 13, 2023 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. 
on 4/24/2023. We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do ONE 
of the following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $6,522.36 in full before 4/24/2023 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline;

select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Paymentus at 

844-598-9868 to make a payment. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $7,823.61  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) 0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $796.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $8,869.61 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH,PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$6,522.36  

LB_ARTERM10_20230313_0108PRD.XML-5809-000002580

TFDDFDDAATTFFTTFFTTTFFADADTFDTFDAADDDDTTTAATTTTADDAFDDTAFDDTTADFF

TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
PO BOX 371324
PITTSBURGH, PA 15250-7324

AAATTDATTFTTTDTAFTTAATTTDDTADTAADTFTADTDTATTDFAFTFFFDTTDADADFFAAT



MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2023
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $3,038 $4,108 $5,179 $6,250

   Add $1,070 for each additional household member
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Exhibit 8 



Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

May 01, 2023 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. 
on 05/15/2023. We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do 
ONE of the following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $6,480.94 in full before 05/15/2023 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline; 
select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Paymentus at 

844-598-9868 to make a payment. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $7,772.00  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) 0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $769.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $8,791.00 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH,PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$6,480.94  
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2023
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $3,038 $4,108 $5,179 $6,250

   Add $1,070 for each additional household member
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Service Address: 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

June 19, 2023 
***10 DAY SHUT-OFF NOTICE***

***AVISO DE SUSPENCION DE SERVICIO***
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

Your Electric Service May Be Shut-Off
Because your bill is past due, we will shut-off the service to 967 WOODBOURNE AVE on or after 8:00 a.m. 
on 07/03/2023. We may act on this notice for up to 60 days. We will NOT shut-off your electric service if you do 
ONE of the following:

• Pay your past due balance in the amount of $6,849.06 in full before 07/03/2023 at DuquesneLight.com/payonline; 
select Same-Day Payment on the free DLC mobile app, available from the App Store and Google Play; or call Paymentus at 

844-598-9868 to make a payment. 

• Pay the amount you owe on your payment arrangement. Call us for this amount.

• Enroll in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). Apply online at DuquesneLight.com/cap or call us for additional details. 

• File a dispute with Duquesne Light Co. or the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 1-800-692-7380.

To talk about your bill, call us at 412-393-7200. If we shut-off your electric service, you may have to pay all of the 
following, and any additional bills that have become past due, before we can turn your service on:
Full Account Balance $8,010.52  

Paid Security Deposit (Applied to Amount Due) 0.00  

Estimated New Security Deposit $742.00  

Maximum Reconnect Fee $250.00  

Estimated Total $9,002.52 Maximum turn-on charge. May be less.
  ARTERM10 

 

 

          

TIMOTHY W ADKINS 
967 WOODBOURNE AVE 
PITTSBURGH,PA 15226-2107 
 

 

Please return this portion with your payment. Please enclose check facing forward. 

Make payment payable to Duquesne Light Company in US Currency.

USD Amount Enclosed   

Account Number: 
Please Pay 
$6,849.06  

LB_ARTERM10_20230619_0059PRD.XML-7871-000000171

FAFADFAFFFFDFTFDTFFFFTTTDAATADTFFTATTTFAFTFFAFFFFFDAFAFFTAFAFTTTT

TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
PO BOX 371324
PITTSBURGH, PA 15250-7324
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

Let us know if someone living in your home is seriously ill or has a medical condition.  WE WILL NOT SHUT-OFF SERVICE if you:

 
Have your licensed physician, physician’s assistant, or nurse practitioner certify in writing that you or a member of your 
household has been diagnosed with a medical condition that requires the continuation of electric service. Written certification 
is needed within seven days. While under medical certificate protection, you are required to pay your monthly electric 
charges.
 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW BEFORE WE SHUT-OFF YOUR UTILITY SERVICE-PLEASE READ
You may be eligible for certain protections from shut-off.

Contact Duquesne Light Company immediately at 412-393-7200 to resolve.
¡Atencion! Este es un mensaje muy importante. Si usted no lo entiende, favor de llamar a 412-393-7200.

• If you have questions or need more information, contact Duquesne Light Company at DuquesneLight.com/contact or reach 

us by mail at Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942. If you are not satisfied after you speak with us, you may 

file a complaint with the Public Utility Commission by calling 1-800-692-7380 or writing to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. The Public Utility Commission may delay the shut-off if you file the 

complaint before the shut-off date.

• If we shut-off your service during the winter months (between December 1 – March 31), we will restore your service within 

24 hours of your meeting all requirements/conditions to have service reconnected. See Winter Notice Provisions at the 

bottom of this page. 

• If you or someone in your household has a Protection From Abuse Order or a Court Order issued by a Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania court which provides clear evidence of domestic violence, there are some additional protections available to 

you. Call us immediately. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

• You may be eligible for a payment arrangement or special assistance programs. Call us to provide household income and 

occupant information or visit DuquesneLight.com/assistance to see if you qualify. Documentation of your income may be 

required.

• You can avoid forgetting to pay your bills by signing up for Duquesne Light Company’s free automatic bill payment service-

AutoPay. Your monthly payment will be automatically deducted from your specified bank account each month on the due date. 

Sign-up at DuquesneLight.com/autopay or call us. 

• If your landlord pays your utility bill, you have certain legal protections. For more information, call us.

• If you have trouble understanding or speaking English or have a disability, please call us for assistance.

• All adult occupants of the premise whose names are on the mortgage, deed, or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are 

responsible for payment of this bill.

• When service is off, you must contact us after your payment has been made to be sure you’ve met all conditions to have the 

service turned back on and to arrange access to your premise. After all conditions have been met, it may take up to 3 days to 

have your service restored.  

WINTER NOTICE PROVISIONS (between December 1 – March 31)

• Contact us BEFORE the shut-off date to give us household income and occupant information to see if you qualify for any 

assistance programs.

• If your income is below 250% of the federal poverty guidelines, you may be protected from shut-off. Add together the 

monthly income of the adults in your household. If that number is the same or less than the amount listed in the chart below 

for your household size, call us immediately. You may need to provide us with proof of your income.

Monthly Income at 250% of Federal Poverty Level: 2023
Household Size 1 2 3 4

Monthly Income $3,038 $4,108 $5,179 $6,250

   Add $1,070 for each additional household member
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Tuesday, September 5, 2023 11:56:41 AM - Complaint Tracker Version 2017E (11/2017)    User:  RMORRIS DB2=DB2PWP00 Connect
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Duquesne Light Company - Statement Of Account
Prepared: November 6, 2023 1 4Page: of

Residential
Transaction 

Date
Prepared 

Date
Transaction Premise ID Bill Due 

Date
Meter 

Read Date
Days in 
Billing 
Period

Meter 
Reading

KWh Usage Bill, 
Payment, 

Adjustment 
Amount

Amount 
Due

Actual 
Amount

Account 
Balance

09/12/21 09/12/21 Bill - Actual 4032410787 10/04/21 09/12/21 32 85,316.72 2,317.98 $355.78 $355.78 $335.15 $1,356.02

09/12/21 09/12/21 CAP Billing 
Credits

-$300.15 $55.63 -$300.15 $1,055.87

10/03/21 10/11/21 Current w/payoff 
balance

$1,000.24 $1,055.87 $0.00 $1,055.87

10/11/21 10/11/21 Bill - Actual 4032410787 11/01/21 10/11/21 29 87,088.31 1,771.59 $277.80 $1,333.67 $277.80 $1,333.67

10/15/21 11/09/21 Current Balance 
Fix

-$1,333.67 $0.00 $0.00 $1,333.67

11/02/21 11/09/21 Current Balance 
Fix - Cancel 
Transaction

$1,333.67 $1,333.67 $0.00 $1,333.67

11/02/21 11/09/21 Payment 
Arrangement

-$1,233.67 $100.00 $0.00 $1,333.67

11/09/21 11/09/21 Bill - Actual 4032410787 11/30/21 11/09/21 29 89,236.35 2,148.05 $357.04 $457.04 $334.04 $1,667.71

12/09/21 12/09/21 Bill - Actual 4032410787 12/30/21 12/09/21 30 91,739.21 2,502.85 $414.31 $871.35 $391.31 $2,059.02

01/11/22 01/11/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 02/01/22 01/11/22 33 94,578.61 2,839.40 $476.15 $1,347.50 $453.15 $2,512.17

01/21/22 02/10/22 Payment -$150.00 $1,197.50 -$150.00 $2,362.17

02/10/22 02/10/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 03/03/22 02/10/22 30 97,705.69 3,127.08 $539.96 $1,737.46 $516.96 $2,879.13

03/13/22 03/13/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 04/04/22 03/13/22 31 687.00 2,981.31 $519.80 $2,257.26 $496.80 $3,375.93

04/08/22 04/11/22 Current Balance 
Fix

-$2,257.26 $0.00 $0.00 $3,375.93

04/11/22 04/11/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 05/02/22 04/11/22 29 3,274.41 2,587.41 $455.69 $455.69 $432.69 $3,808.62

Premise ID Service Address
4032410787 967 WOODBOURNE AVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15226

$0.00
$8,132.33

Paid Deposit Amount:
Disputed Amount:

4
ADKINS,TIMOTHY W

Account #:
Name:



Duquesne Light Company - Statement Of Account
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Residential
Transaction 

Date
Prepared 

Date
Transaction Premise ID Bill Due 

Date
Meter 

Read Date
Days in 
Billing 
Period

Meter 
Reading

KWh Usage Bill, 
Payment, 

Adjustment 
Amount

Amount 
Due

Actual 
Amount

Account 
Balance

05/09/22 05/11/22 Current Balance 
Fix - Cancel 
Transaction

$2,257.26 $2,712.95 $0.00 $3,808.62

05/11/22 05/11/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 06/01/22 05/11/22 30 5,765.71 2,491.30 $440.09 $3,153.04 $417.09 $4,225.71

06/01/22 06/12/22 Current Balance 
Fix

-$3,153.04 $0.00 $0.00 $4,225.71

06/12/22 06/12/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 07/05/22 06/12/22 32 7,903.31 2,137.60 $393.71 $393.71 $370.71 $4,596.42

07/05/22 07/12/22 Current Balance 
Fix - Cancel 
Transaction

$3,153.04 $3,546.75 $0.00 $4,596.42

07/12/22 07/12/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 08/02/22 07/12/22 30 9,263.56 1,360.24 $275.19 $3,821.94 $252.19 $4,848.61

08/10/22 08/10/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 08/31/22 08/10/22 29 10,183.78 920.22 $197.66 $4,019.60 $174.66 $5,023.27

08/24/22 09/12/22 Payment - Grant 
DEF

-$138.53 $3,769.60 -$138.53 $4,773.27

08/24/22 09/12/22 Payment - Grant 
DEF

-$111.47 $3,908.13 -$111.47 $4,911.80

08/24/22 09/12/22 Dollar Energy 
Fund

-$250.00 $3,519.60 -$250.00 $4,523.27

08/30/22 09/12/22 Current Balance 
Fix

-$3,519.60 $0.00 $0.00 $4,523.27

09/12/22 09/12/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 10/03/22 09/12/22 33 11,412.21 1,228.43 $251.97 $251.97 $228.97 $4,752.24

09/30/22 10/11/22 Current Balance 
Fix - Cancel 
Transaction

$3,519.60 $3,771.57 $0.00 $4,752.24

09/30/22 10/11/22 Current Balance 
Fix

-$3,771.57 $0.00 $0.00 $4,752.24

10/11/22 10/11/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 11/01/22 10/11/22 29 13,241.47 1,829.26 $357.81 $357.81 $334.81 $5,087.05

10/31/22 11/09/22 Current Balance 
Fix - Cancel 
Transaction

$3,771.57 $4,129.38 $0.00 $5,087.05

11/07/22 11/09/22 Late Payment 
Charge

$51.62 $4,181.00 $51.62 $5,138.67



Duquesne Light Company - Statement Of Account
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Residential
Transaction 

Date
Prepared 

Date
Transaction Premise ID Bill Due 

Date
Meter 

Read Date
Days in 
Billing 
Period

Meter 
Reading

KWh Usage Bill, 
Payment, 

Adjustment 
Amount

Amount 
Due

Actual 
Amount

Account 
Balance

11/10/22 11/09/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 11/30/22 11/09/22 29 15,666.45 2,424.98 $462.77 $4,643.77 $439.77 $5,578.44

12/06/22 12/11/22 Late Payment 
Charge

$57.39 $4,701.16 $57.39 $5,635.83

12/11/22 12/11/22 Bill - Actual 4032410787 01/03/23 12/11/22 32 18,821.64 3,155.19 $610.13 $5,311.29 $587.13 $6,222.96

12/14/22 01/11/23 Payment -$50.00 $5,261.29 -$50.00 $6,172.96

01/09/23 01/11/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$64.41 $5,325.70 $64.41 $6,237.37

01/11/23 01/11/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 02/01/23 01/11/23 31 21,671.95 2,850.31 $596.50 $5,922.20 $573.50 $6,810.87

02/07/23 02/12/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$71.86 $5,994.06 $71.86 $6,882.73

02/12/23 02/12/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 03/06/23 02/12/23 32 24,132.34 2,460.39 $528.30 $6,522.36 $505.30 $7,388.03

03/13/23 03/13/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$78.47 $6,600.83 $78.47 $7,466.50

03/13/23 03/13/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 04/03/23 03/13/23 29 25,852.87 1,720.53 $380.11 $6,980.94 $357.11 $7,823.61

04/05/23 04/12/23 Payment - Grant 
DEF

-$250.00 $6,730.94 -$250.00 $7,573.61

04/05/23 04/12/23 Dollar Energy 
Fund

-$250.00 $6,480.94 -$250.00 $7,323.61

04/10/23 04/12/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$76.97 $6,557.91 $76.97 $7,400.58

04/12/23 04/12/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 05/03/23 04/12/23 30 27,643.82 1,790.95 $394.42 $6,952.33 $371.42 $7,772.00

05/09/23 05/11/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$81.90 $7,034.23 $81.90 $7,853.90

05/11/23 05/11/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 06/01/23 05/11/23 29 29,287.07 1,643.25 $364.83 $7,399.06 $341.83 $8,195.73

05/16/23 06/12/23 Payment -$50.00 $7,349.06 -$50.00 $8,145.73

05/24/23 06/12/23 Payment - Grant 
DEF

-$11.28 $7,337.78 -$11.28 $8,134.45

05/24/23 06/12/23 Dollar Energy 
Fund

-$250.00 $6,849.06 -$250.00 $7,645.73
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Residential
Transaction 

Date
Prepared 

Date
Transaction Premise ID Bill Due 

Date
Meter 

Read Date
Days in 
Billing 
Period

Meter 
Reading

KWh Usage Bill, 
Payment, 

Adjustment 
Amount

Amount 
Due

Actual 
Amount

Account 
Balance

05/24/23 06/12/23 Payment - Grant 
DEF

-$238.72 $7,099.06 -$238.72 $7,895.73

06/07/23 06/12/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$79.58 $6,928.64 $79.58 $7,725.31

06/12/23 06/12/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 07/03/23 06/12/23 32 30,643.56 1,356.49 $308.21 $7,236.85 $285.21 $8,010.52

07/05/23 07/12/23 Payment -$100.00 $7,136.85 -$100.00 $7,910.52

07/10/23 07/12/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$82.18 $7,219.03 $82.18 $7,992.70

07/12/23 07/12/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 08/02/23 07/12/23 30 31,582.35 938.80 $226.59 $7,445.62 $203.59 $8,196.29

07/20/23 08/10/23 Payment 
Arrangement - 
Cancel 
Transaction

$750.67 $8,196.29 $0.00 $8,196.29

07/21/23 08/10/23 Dispute -$8,196.29 $0.00 $0.00 $8,196.29

08/02/23 08/10/23 Dispute - Cancel 
Transaction

$8,196.29 $8,196.29 $0.00 $8,196.29

08/02/23 08/10/23 Payment 
Arrangement

-$7,996.29 $200.00 $0.00 $8,196.29

08/02/23 08/10/23 Payment -$200.00 $0.00 -$200.00 $7,996.29

08/10/23 08/10/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 08/31/23 08/10/23 29 32,189.03 606.68 $505.00 $505.00 $136.04 $8,132.33

09/01/23 09/11/23 Dispute -$8,132.33 -$7,627.33 $0.00 $8,132.33

09/01/23 09/11/23 Current w/payoff 
balance

$7,627.33 $0.00 $0.00 $8,132.33

09/11/23 09/11/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 10/02/23 09/11/23 32 32,875.67 686.64 $368.00 $368.00 $152.30 $8,284.63

10/09/23 10/10/23 Late Payment 
Charge

$4.60 $372.60 $4.60 $8,289.23

10/10/23 10/10/23 Bill - Actual 4032410787 10/31/23 10/09/23 28 33,706.45 830.78 $368.00 $740.60 $182.89 $8,472.12
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Service Address:
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

August 16, 2021

RE: CAP Recertification

Dear Customer,

You are currently enrolled in Duquesne Light’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP), which provides you with a 
reduced bill.  To remain enrolled in CAP, please provide us with updated household information by 08/31/2021. For 
your convenience, attached is the CAP renewal form. The information needed is:

• Proof of income for the most recent 30 day period of all household members (examples include pay stubs,    

W-2, SSI/SSD and TANF)
• Income verification must reflect the most recent 30-day period

• If you claim zero income, you must call (412) 244-8010 to request a zero income form that must be completed 

and returned.
• Names, ages and valid ID (Social Security number, state ID, driver’s license number, etc.) for all occupants 

living in the home
• Current contact information (address, phone number and email address)

Please complete and send this form to your CAP agency:    

HOLY FAMILY INSTITUTE
1789 S. BRADDOCK AVE. SUITE 585
PITTSBURGH, PA 15218
(412) 244-8010

If you do not provide the requested information by 08/31/2021, you will be removed from CAP and required to pay your 
remaining account balance in the amount of $1,020.87, in addition to your monthly electric bill.  This is the only 
letter you will receive requesting this information.

We value you as a customer and if we can be of any other assistance, please contact your listed CAP agency.

Sincerely,

Customer Service Department
CAPRECRT24

 
 

 

                                                                                                    

        Contact Us:     Online: DuquesneLight.com       Mail: Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942      Phone: 412-393-7100
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TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

LT_CAPRECRT24_20210816_0118PRD.XML-1187-000000140
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Service Address:
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15226-2107

Account Number: 

October 03, 2021

RE: Removal from CAP

Dear Customer,

Due to the reason listed below, you have been removed from Duquesne Light’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP) 
as of 10/03/2021:

 

To be reinstated in the CAP program, please contact your local CAP agency:
 

HOLY FAMILY INSTITUTE
1789 S. BRADDOCK AVE. SUITE 585
PITTSBURGH, PA 15218
(412) 244-8010

Before you can be reinstated, you may be required to:

• Pay a CAP catch-up amount based on your outstanding balance 

• Provide information about members of your household and household income

• Complete a Smart Comfort energy assessment visit

CAP provides income qualified customers with reduced monthly payments, referrals to other community resources 
and information about reducing your electric use. We value you as a customer and are here to help.  If you’d like to be 
reinstated in CAP or if we can be of any other assistance, please contact HOLY FAMILY INSTITUTE. 

Sincerely,

Customer Service Department 

CAPDFLT

 
We have made attempts to contact you by telephone and/or letter to obtain the required household income 
information for your recertification in CAP and we have not received this information.

 

                                                                                                    

        Contact Us:     Online: DuquesneLight.com       Mail: Dept. 6-1, 411 7th Ave Ste 3, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1942      Phone: 412-393-7100
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TIMOTHY W ADKINS
967 WOODBOURNE AVE
PITTSBURGH PA 15226-2107

LT_CAPDFLT_20211003_0021PRD.XML-11607-000003527
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Exhibit 15 



 

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY 

CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY  

OF MEDICAL CERTIFICATES  
 
 

   
 

 

TIMOTHY ADKINS  

ACCOUNT #  

 

INITIATION DATE: 10/15/21 

1ST RENEWAL  04/08/22 

 06/01/22 

2ND RENEWAL  08/30/22 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 16 



 

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY 

CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY  

OF PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 

   
 

 

TIMOTHY ADKINS  

ACCOUNT #  

 

TYPE: Customer Assistance Program 

INITIATION DATE: 08/31/17   

TERMS: 4% of income 

COMPLIANCE: Defaulted 10/03/21 – over income 

 

TYPE: Company Payment Arrangement  

INITIATION DATE: 08/18/21 

TERMS: CAP plus $20.63  

COMPLIANCE: No  

 

TYPE: Company Payment Arrangement 

INITIATION DATE: 11/02/21 

TERMS: $100 upfront; then current bill plus $23 

COMPLIANCE: No 

 

TYPE: PUC PAR (#3926450) 

INITIATION DATE: 08/01/23 

ACCOUNT BALANCE: $8,196.29 

TERMS: BB + $137 

COMPLIANCE: No 
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